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MENTALLY ILL, TUBERCULAR, 
BLIND, AND DEAF 

CHAPTER 279 

SENATE BILL NO. 2370 
(Senators W. Stenehjem, Evanson) 

CIVIL COMMITMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 25-03.1-02, 25-03.1-04, 25-03.1-08, 25-03.1-09, 
25-03.1-10, 25-03.1-11, 25-03.1-13, 25-03.1-16, 25-03.1-17, 25-03.1-18.1, 
25-03.1-22, 25-03.1-23, 25-03.1-25, 25-03.1-26, 25-03.1-27, 25-03.1-30, 
25-03.1-31, 25-03.1-33, 25-03.1-34, 25-03.1-35, 25-03.1-40, 25-03.1-41, 
25-03.1-42, and 25-03.1-43 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to civil 
commitment and treatment of mentally ill or chemically dependent persons. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-02 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-92. 
otherwise: 

Definitions. In this chapter, unless the context requires 

1. "Chemically dependent person" means an individual with an illness or 
disorder characterized by a maladaptive pattern of usage of alcohol or 
drugs, or a combination thereof, resulting in social, occupational, 
psychological, or physical problems. 

2. "Consent" means voluntary permission that is based upon full disclosure 
of facts necessary to make a decision and which is given by an individual 
who has the ability to understand those facts. 

J..... "Coutt" means, except where otherwise indicated, the county court of the 
county ~ in which the respondent resides. 

3-.!.. "Department" means the department of human services. 

4-:- ~ "Director" means the director of a treatment faci 1 ity or the director's 
designee. 

;.,. §_,_ "Expert examiner" means a licensed physician, psychiatrist, eliAieal 
psychologist trained in a clinical program, or licensed addiction 
counselor appointed by the court to examine the respondent and to provide 
an evaluation of whether the respondent is a person requiring treatment. 
An evaluation of a respondent's physical condition may be made only by a 
licensed physician or psychiatrist, an evaluation of a respondent's mental 
status may be made only by a lieeAsea psychiatrist or eliAieal 
psychologist trained in a clinical program, and an examiAatieA ey a 
lieeAsea aaaieiieA ee~AseleP m~st ee limitea te evaluation of whether the 
respondent is chemically dependent may be made only by a licensed 
physician or licensed addiction counselor. 
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6-:- z..,_ "Independent expert examiner" means a 1 i censed physician, psychiatrist, 
eliAieal psychologist trained in a clinical program, or licensed 
addiction counselor, chosen at the request of the respondent to provide an 
independent evaluation of whether the respondent meets tAe ePitePia ef is 
a person requiring treatment. An elEaflliflatiefl ey a lieeAsea aaaietiefl 
eeijflSeleP fllijst ee limitea te evaluation of a respondent's physical 
condition may be made only by a licensed physician or psychiatrist; an 
evaluation of a respondent's mental status may be made only by a 
psychiatrist or psychologist; and an evaluation of whether the respondent 
is chemically dependent aAa IIAetAeP tAe PeS!IeAaeAt is a !lePseA PeEjiji Pi A!J 
tPeatmeAt may be made only by a licensed physician or licensed addiction 
counselor. 

h lh "Magistrate" means the judge of the appropriate county or juvenile court 
or a judge assigned by the presiding judge of the judicial district. 

&-:- 2_,_ "Mental health professional" means: 

a. A psychologist with at 1 east a master's degree who has been either 
licensed or approved for exemption by the North Dakota board of 
psychology examiners. 

b. A social worker with a master's degree in social work from an 
accredited program. 

c. A registered nurse with a master's degree in psychiatric and mental 
health nursing from an accredited program. 

d. A registered nurse with a minimum of two years of psychiatric clinical 
experience under the supervision of a registered nurse as defined by 
subdivision c, or of an expert examiner. 

e. A licensed addiction counselor. 

f. A licensed professional counselor with a master's degree in counseling 
from an accredited program who has either successfully completed the 
advanced training beyond the master's degree as required by the 
national academy of mental health counselors or a minimum of two years 
of clinical experience in a mental health agency or setting under the 
supervision of a psychiatrist or psychologist. 

9-:- lQ.,_ "Mentally ill person" means an individual with an organic, mental, or 
emotional disorder which substantially impairs the capacity to use 
self-control, judgment, and discretion in the conduct of personal affairs 
and social relations. "Mentally ill person" does not include a mentally 
retarded eP meAtally aefieieAt person of significantly subaverage general 
intellectual functioning which originates during the developmental period 
and is associated with impairment in adaptive behavior, although a person 
who is mentally retarded may also suffer from a mental illness. Chemical 
dependency does not per se constitute menta 1 i 11 ness, a 1 though persons 
suffering from that condition may also be suffering from mental illness. 

~ ll,_ "Person requiring treatment" means a person who is mentally i 1 i or 
chemically dependent, and there is a reasonable expectation that if the 
person is not treated there exists a serious risk of harm to that person, 
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others, or property. 
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"Serious risk of hann" means a substantial 

a. Suicide_.._ as manifested by suicidal threats, attempts, or significant 
depression relevant to suicidal potential; 

b. Killing or inflicting serious bodily hann on another person or 
inflicting significant property damage, as manifested by acts or 
threats; 

c. Substantial deterioration in physical health, or substantial injury, 
disease, or death_.._ based upon recent poor self-control or judgment in 
providing one's shelter, nutrition, or personal care; or 

d. Substantial deterioration in mental health which would predictably 
result in dangerousness to that person, others, or property, based 
upon acts, threats, or patterns in the person's treatment hi story, 
current condition, and other relevant factors. 

H... 1£,_ "Private treatment facility" means any facility established under chapters 
10-19.1, 10-22, and 10-24 and licensed under chapter 23-16 or 23-17.1. 

11.,_ "Psychiatrist" means a licensed physician who has completed a residency 
program in psychiatry. 

~H.,_ "Public treatment facility" means any treatment facility not falling under 
the definition of a private treatment facility. 

H-:-li,_ "Qualified service organization" means a person or entity that provides 
services to a treatment facility such as data processing, bill collecting, 
dosage preparation, laboratory analysis, or legal, medical, accounting, or 
other professional services, and which agrees that in dealing with patient 
records, it is bound by the confidentiality restrictions of this chapter, 
except as otherwise provided for by law. 

-±+.- 1§_,_ "Respondent" means a person subject to petition for involuntary treatment. 

t;..,. !1..,_ "Superintendent" means the state hospital superintendent or the 
superintendent's designee. 

-16. lJL. "Third-party payer" means a person or entity who pays, or agrees to pay, 
for diagnosis or treatment furnished to a patient on the basis of a 
contractual relationship with the patient or a member of the patient's 
family, or on the basis of the patient's eligibility for federal, state, 
or local governmental benefits, and includes any person or entity 
providing audit or evaluation activities for the third-party payer. 

±h ll.,_ "Treatment facility" or "faci 1 ity" means any hospital i ncl udi ng the state 
hospital at Jamestown or gny evaluation and treatment facility whieh eaA 
~ that provides directly, or by direct arrangement with other 
public or private agencies, emergency evaluation and treatment, outpatient 
care, and inpatient care to persons suffering from a mental disorder or 
chemical dependency. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 
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25-83.1-84. Voluntary admission. PI:IPSI:IaAt te Under rules adopted by the 
department, an application for admission to a public treatment facility for 
observation, diagnosis, care, or treatment as a voluntary patient may be made by any 
person who is mentally ill or chemically dependent or who has symptoms of 5tteft 
those illnesses. An application for admission as a voluntary patient may be made 
on behalf of a minor who is mentally ill or chemically dependent or who has symptoms 
of 5tteft those illnesses, by the minor's parent or legal guardian. The application 
must be submitted to a regional human services center, or, in an emergency, to the 
state hospital. Upon receipt of an application, the regional human service center 
must arrange for an evaluation of the applicant and must, if appropriate, treat the 
applicant, or refer the applicant to the appropriate treatment facility. Upon 
admittance to a public treatment facility, the superintendent or the director shall 
immediately designate a physician, psychiatrist, eliAieal psychologist, or mental 
health professional to examine the patient. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-88. Application to state's attorney or retained attorney - Petition 
for involuntary treatment - Investigation by qualified mental health professional. 
Any person eighteen years of age or over shall present the information necessary for 
the commitment of an individual for involuntary treatment to the state's attorney of 
the county where the respondent is presently located, or which is the respondent's 
place of residence, or to an attorney retained by that person to represent the 
applicant throughout the proceedings. The attorney shall assist the person in 
completing the petition. The petition must be verified by affidavit of the 
applicant and contain assertions that the respondent is a person requiring the 
treatment; the facts, in detail, that are the basis of that assertion; the names, 
telephone numbers, and addresses, if known, of any witnesses to 5tteft those facts; 
and, if known, the name, telephone number, and address of the nearest relative or 
guardian of the respondent, or, if none, of a friend of the respondent. The 
petition may be accompanied by any of the following: 

1. A written statement supporting the petition from a psychiatrist, 
physician, or eliAieal psychologist who has personally examined the 
respondent within forty-five days of the date of the petition. 

2. One or more supporting affidavits otherwise corroborating the petition. 

In assisting the person in completing the petition, the state's attorney may direct 
a qualified mental health professional ~ designated by the regional human service 
center to investigate and evaluate the specific facts alleged by the applicant. The 
investigation must be completed as promptly as possible and include observations of 
and conversation with the respondent, unless the respondent cannot be found or 
refuses to meet with the menta 1 health profession a 1 . A written report of the 
results of the investigation must be delivered to the state's attorney. Copies of 
the report must be made available upon request to the respondent, the respondent's 
counsel, and any expert examiner conducting an examination under section 25-03.1-11. 
The state's attorney or retained attorney shall file the petition if the information 
provided by the petitioner or gathered by investigation provides probable cause to 
believe that the subject of the petition is a person requiring treatment. A state's 
attorney who detennines there are insufficient grounds for filing a petition may 
refer the applicant to other community resources. A state's attorney's decision not 
to institute proceedings may be reviewed under section 11-16-06. 
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SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-89. Review of petUion for involuntary treatment - Probable cause 
established - Respondent notified - Rights. 

1. Upon the filing of a petition for involuntary treatment, the clerk of 
court shall immediately notify the magistrate who shall review the 
petition and accompanying documentation to determine whether it complies 
with requirements of section 25-03.1-08 and whether it establishes 
probable cause to believe the respondent ffieets tRe ePitePia ef is a 
person requiring treatment. If probable cause has not been so 
established, the petition must be dismissed unless an amendment would cure 
the defect. 

2. If probable cause has been established, the magistrate shall cause to be 
served on the respondent and his nearest relative or guardian or, if none, 
a friend of the respondent, eepies~ 

g_,_ ~of the petition and supporting documentation. TRis ffii:!St lle 
aeeeffiparli eel lly 

~ ~ notice informing the respondent of the procedures required by this 
chapter. TRis Aetiee alse ffii:!St iAel~:~ele 

£.... ~ notice of the respondent's right to a preliminary and a treatment 
hearing when in custody under section 25-03.1-25 and if mental 
illness or a combination of mental illness and chemical dependency of 
the respondent is alleged in the petition, or, if not in custody or 
if in custody and chemical dependency alone is alleged in the 
petition, the right to a treatment hearing; of the right to be present 
at the hearings; of the right to have counse 1 pPi eP te before the 
hearings and any court-ordered examination; of the right to an 
independent evaluation; and, if the respondent is indigent, of the 
right to counsel and to an independent expert examiner, each at the 
expense of the county which is the respondent's place of residence. 
H 

~ Notice that if an independent expert examiner is to be appointed, the 
respondent must be given an opportunity to select that examiner. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-18. Involuntary treatment - Court-ordered examination. If the 
petition is not accompanied by a written supportive statement of a psychiatrist, 
physician, or eliAieal psychologist who has examined the respondent within the last 
forty-five days, the court shall order the respondent to be examined by an expert 
examiner of Itt; the respondent's own choice or one appointed by the court. The 
order must state the date and time within which the respondent must appear, the 
address to which the respondent is to report, and a statement that if the respondent 
fails to appear at the appointed place at or before the ordered date and time, he 
the respondent may be involuntarily taken into custody and transported to the 
appointed place. Accompanying the order must be an explanation of the intended uses 
and possible effects of this examination. The examination may be conducted at tAe 
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state Aespital er a treatment facility, at the respondent's home, or at any other 
suitable place in the corrrnunity. The respondent may be accompanied by one or more 
ef--fti..s relatives or friends at the place of the examination. The costs of the 
court-ordered examination must be borne by the county ~ that is the 
respondent's place of residence. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-11. Involuntary treatment - ExaminaHon - Report. The respondent 
must be examined within a reasonable time by an expert examiner as ordered by the 
court. If the respondent is taken into custody under the emergency treatment 
provisions of this chapter, the examination must be conducted within twenty-four 
hours, exclusive of holidays, of custody. Any expert examiner conducting an 
examination under this section may consult with, or request participation in the 
examination by, any qualified mental health professional, and may include with the 
written examination report any findings or observations by ~ that mental health 
professional. This examination report, and that of the independent examiner, if one 
has been requested, must be filed with the court. The report must contain: 

1. Evaluations of the respondent's physical condition and mental status. 

2. A conclusion as to whether the respondent 111eets tAe eri teri a ef is a 
person requiring treatment, with a clear explanation of how that 
conclusion was derived from the evaluation. 

3. If the report concludes that the respondent 111eets tAe eri teri a ef is a 
person requiring treatment, a list of available forms of care and 
treatment that may serve as alternatives to involuntary hospitalization. 

4. The signature of the examiner who prepared the report. 

If the expert examiner concludes that the respondent ~ is not ffleet tAe eriteria 
&f a person requiring treatment, the court may without taking any other additional 
action terminate the proceedings and dismiss the petition. If the expert examiner 
concludes that the respondent Elees 111eet tAe ePi tel"i a ef is a person requiring 
treatment, or makes no conclusion thereon, the court shall set a date for a 
preliffliRaPy hearing and shall give notice of ~ hearing to the persons designated 
in section 25-03.1-12. If the respondent is in custody and is a 11 eged to be 
suffering from mental illness or a combination of mental illness and chemical 
dependency, the preliminary hearing date must be within seven days of the date 
respondent was taken into custody through emergency corrrnitment under section 
25-03.1-25 unless a delay or continuance is concurred in by the respondent or unless 
extended by the magistrate for good cause shown. If -tfie g_ preliminary hearing is 
not required, the treatment hearing must be held within seven days of the date the 
court received the expert examiner's report, not to exceed fourteen days from the 
time the petition was served. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-13 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-13. Right to counsel - Indigency - Waiver - Recoupment -
Limitations. 

1. Every respondent under this chapter is entitled to legal counsel. 
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2. Unless an appearance has been entered on behalf of the respondent, the 
court shall, within twenty-four hours, exclusive of weekends or holidays, 
from the time the petition was filed, appoint. counsel to represent the 
respondent. If a respondent retains counsel, the retained counsel shal 1 
immediately notify the court of that fact. 

3. If, after consultation with counsel, the respondent wants to waive the 
right to counse 1 or the right to any of the hearings provided for under 
this chapter, the respondent may do so by notifying the court in writing. 
The notification must clearly state the respondent's reasons for the 
waiver and must also be signed by counsel. 

4. If the court determines that the respondent is indigent, the court shall 
order that appointed counsel be compensated from county funds of the 
county wfl+efl that is the respondent's place of residence in a reasonable 
amount based upon time and expenses. After notice and hearing, the court 
may order a respondent with appointed counsel to reimburse the county for 
expenditures made on the respondent's behalf. 

~ If the state's attorney of a county that has expended sums under 
subsection 4 on beha 1 f of a respondent who is 1 i ab 1 e to reimburse the 
county determines that the respondent may have funds or property to 
reimburse the county, the state's attorney shall seek civil recovery of 
those sums. Commencement of the action must occur within six years after 
the date the sums were paid. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-16 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-16. Medication pending treatment order. A patient who has requested 
release or a person who is the subject of a petition for hes~italizatien treatment 
has the right to refuse medication and other forms of treatment before the 
preliminary or treatment hearing. However, a physician may prescribe medication or 
a less restrictive alternative if it is necessary to prevent bodily harm to the 
respondent or others or to prevent imminent deterioration of the respondent's 
physical or mental condition. The patient has the right to be free of the effects 
of medication at the preliminary or treatment hearing by discontinuance of 
medication no later than twenty-four hours before the hearing unless, in the opinion 
of the prescribing physician, the need for the medication still exists or 
discontinuation would hamper the respondent's preparation ~ for and participation 
in the proceedings. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-17 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-17. Involuntary treatment - Preliminary Right to preliminary 
hearing. A respondent who is in custody under section 25-03.1-25 and who is 
alleged to be mentally ill or to be suffering from a combination of chemical 
dependency and mental illness is entitled to a preliminary hearing. At the 
preliminary hearing the magistrate shall review the medical report. During the 
hearing the petitioner and the respondent must be afforded an opportunity to testify 
and to present and cross-examine witnesses, and the court may receive the testimony 
of any other interested person. The magistrate may receive evidence that would 
otherwise be inadmissible at a treatment hearing. At the conclusion of the hearing, 
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if the court does not find probable cause to believe that the individual is a person 
requiring treatment, the petition must be dismissed. The person must be ordered 
discharged from the hespital eF treatment facility if that person has been detained 
before the hearing. If the court finds probable cause to believe that the 
respondent is a person requiring treatment, it shall consider 1 ess restrictive 
alternatives to involuntary detention and treatment. The court may then order 
respondent to undergo up to fourteen days treatment under a less restrictive 
alternative or, if it finds that s~:~eh alteFAatives aPe alternative treatment is not 
in the best interests of the respondent or others, it shall order the respondent 
detained for up to fourteen days for involuntary treatment in a treatment facility. 

The court shall specifically state to the respondentT and give written 
noticeT that if involuntary treatment beyond the fourteen-day period is to be 
sought, the respondent will have the right to a treatment hearing as required by 
this chapter. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-18.1 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-18.1. 
medication. 

Court authorized involuntary treatment with prescribed 

1. ~ Upon atiYaftee notice te the eet:IFt aAEl the paFties and hearing, a 
treating psychiatrist may request authorization from the court to 
treat a ~ person under a mental health treatment order with 
prescribed medication. The request may be considered by the court in 
an involuntary treatment hearing #. As a part of the request, the 
treating psychiatrist and another licensed physician or psychiatrist 
not involved in the current diagnosis or treatment of the patient 
shall certify: 

~ ill That the proposed prescribed medication is clinically 
appropriate and necessary to effectively treat the patient and 
there is a reasonable expectation that if the person is not 
treated as proposed there exists a serious risk of harm to that 
person. other persons, or property; 

~ ~ That the patient was offered 5tiEfi that treatment and refused it 
or that the patient lacks the capacity to make or communicate a 
responsible decision about 5tiEfi that treatment; 

~ 111 That tfle prescribed medication is the least restrictive form of 
intervention necessary to meet the treatment needs of the 
patient; and 

&.,. ill That the benefits of the treatment outweigh the known risks to 
the patient. 

)h The court shall inquire whether the patient has had a sufficient 
opportunity to adequately prepare to meet the issue of involuntary 
treatment with prescribed medication and, at the request of the 
patient, the court may continue the involuntary treatment hearing for 
a period not exceeding seven days or may appoint an independent expert 
examiner as provided in subsection 4. 
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2. ~ Evidence of the factors certified under subsection 1 may be presented 
to the court at an involuntary treatment hearing held pursuant to 
secti ens 25-03.1-19 and 25-03.1-22, or at a separate hearing after 
motion and notice. The court in ruling on the requested authorization 
for involuntary treatment with prescribed medication shall consider 
all relevant evidence presented at the hearing, including: 

U7 111 The danger the patient presents to self or others; 

~ 121 The patient's current condition; 

e.- ill !"he patient's past treatment history; 

~ 1!1 The results of previous medication trials; 

e.- i2l The efficacy of current or past treatment modalities concerning 
the patient; 

f. iQl The patient's prognosis; and 

~ ill The effect of the patient's mental condition on the patient's 
capacity to consent. 

~ Involuntary treatment with prescribed medication may not be authorized 
by the court solely for the convenience of facility staff or for the 
purpose of punishment. 

3. If the factors certified under subsection 1 have been demonstrated by 
clear and convincing evidence, the court may include in its involuntary 
treatment order a provision, or it may issue a separate order after 
notice and hearing, authorizing the treating psychiatrist to involuntarily 
treat the patient with prescribed medication on such terms and conditions 
as are appropriate. IIBI•'eveP, Ae StiER JlPevi si eA is eHeeti ve The order 
for involuntary treatment with prescribed medication. however, may not be 
in effect for more than ninety days, t1Al ess JlPi eP te the eJEJli Pati eA ef 
that tiffie JlePiee the tPeatiAg JlSyehiatPist StiBffiits a PeJlePt te the eet~Pt 
iAeieatiA§ that the iAV9lt1Atapy tPeatffieAt uittl jlPeSePieee ffieeieatieA 
Peffiai AS aJlJlPBJlPi ate aAe Aeeessapy te effeeti vely tPeat the jlati eAt. Bases 
eA st~eh PeJl&Pts, a Pe,; e11 ef the Jlati eAt's f!PB§Pess, aAe the Jlati eAt's 
eeAeePAS, the eetiPt ffiay el!teAe its atltAePizatieA feP iAvelt~Atapy tPeatffieAt 
IIi ttl JlPeSePi eee ffiESi eati 9A fep aeei ti BAal Ai Aet) eay jlePi ees if the 
jlatieAt PeffiaiAS tiASeP aA iAV9lt1AtaPy tPeatffieAt 9PSeP. 

4. If a patient has requested an examination by an independent expert 
examiner under this chapter, and if the treating psychiatrist has 
requested authorization for involuntary treatment with prescribed 
medication, only a lieeAsee JlAysieiaA eP psychiatrist may independently 
examine the patient as to the issue of involuntary treatment with 
prescribed medication. 

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-22 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-22. 
orders. 

Inveluntapy Length of involuntary and continuing treatment 
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1. An initial order for involuntary treatment ffi~st ee f9P a ~ePi9e mgy not 
~ exceed ninety days. 

2. If, eef9Pe the eJE~i Pati 911 ef the Ai Aety Elay ePEieP, the director or 
superintendent believes that a ~atie11t's eeAEiiti9A is s~eh that the 
patient continues to require treatment, the director or superintendent 
shall, not less than fourteen days before the expiration of the initial 
order, petition the court where the faci 1 i ty is located for a 
determination that the patient continues to be a person requiring 
treatment and for an order of continuing treatment, which order may be for 
a11 ~~~s~eeifieEI ~ period ~ not to exceed one year. The court shall 
set a hearing date that must be within fourteen days after the petition 
was filed, unless extended for good cause shown. 

~ Unless extended under section 25-03.1-31, continuing treatment orders of 
indefinite duration issued before August 1. 1993, expire as follows: 

~ Those orders issued before August 1. 1991, expire September 30. 1993. 

~ Those orders issued from August 1. 1991, through July 31, 1992. expire 
December 31, 1993. 

~ Those orders issued from August 1. 1992, through August 1. 1993, 
expire on their first anniversaries or on March 31. 1994. whichever i"s 
later. 

~ A respondent subject to a continuing treatment order of indefinite 
duration retains the rights to periodic review and to petition for 
discharge under section 25-03.1-31 as that section existed on July 31. 
1993. 

SECTION 12. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-23 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-23. Petition for continuing treatment orders. A petition for an 
order authorizing continuing treatment must contain+ a statement setting forth the 
reasons for the s~~ePiAteAEieAt's 9P EliPeeteP's determination that the patient 
continues to be a person requiring treatment; a statement describing the treatment 
program provided to the patient and the results of that treatment; and a clinical 
estimate as to how long further treatment will be required. The petition must be 
accompanied by a certificate executed by a physician, psychiatrist, or eliAieal 
psychologist. The ee~Pt shall set a heaPil'lg Elate 11hieh m~st ee ·,lithiA fe~PteeA 
Elays 9f the Elate 9f sep•fi ee 9f the ~eti ti 911. 

SECTION 13. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-25 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-25. Detention or hospitalization - Emergency procedure. 

1. When a peace officer, physician, psychiatrist, eliAieal psychologist, or 
mental health professional has reasonable cause to believe that an 
individual is a person requiring treatment and there exists a serious risk 
of harm to that person, other persons, or property of ~ an immediate 
nature that considerations of safety do not allow preliminary intervention 
by a magistrate, the peace officer, physician, psychiatrist, eliAieal 
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psychologist, or mental health professional may cause the person to be 
taken into custody and detained at a treatment faci 1 ity as provided in 
subsection 3, and subject to section 25-03.1-26. 

2. If a petitioner seeking the involuntary treatment of a respondent requests 
that the respondent be taken into immediate custody and the magistrate, 
upon reviewing the petition and accompanying documentation, finds probable 
cause to believe that the respondent is a person requiring treatment and 
there exists a serious risk of harm to the respondent, other persons, or 
property if allowed to remain at liberty, the magistrate may enter a 
written order directing that the respondent be taken into immediate 
custody and be detained as provided in subsection 3 until the preliminary 
or treatment hearing, which must be held no more than seven days after 
the date of the order. 

3. Detention under this section may be: 

a. In a treatment facility where the director or superintendent must be 
informed of the reasons why immediate custody has been ordered. The 
facility may provide treatment that is necessary to preserve the 
respondent's life or to appropriately control behavior by the 
respondent which is likely to result in physical injury to ffi.rftse.l-.f 
self or to others if allowed to continue, but may not otherwise 
provide treatment to the respondent without the respondent's consent; 
or 

b. In a public or private facility in the community which is suitably 
equipped and staffed for the purpose. Detention in a jail or other 
correctional facility may not be ordered except in cases of actual 
emergency when no other secure facility is accessible, and then only 
for a period of not more than twenty-four hours and under close 
supervision. 

4. Immediately upon being taken into custody, the person must be advised of 
the purpose of custody, of the intended uses and possible effects of any 
evaluation that the person undergoes, and of the person's ~ rights to 
counsel and to a preliminary or treatment hearing. 

5. Upon arrival at a facility the peace officer, physician, psychiatrist, 
eliAieal psychologist, or mental health professional who conveyed the 
person or who caused the person to be conveyed shall complete an 
application for evaluation and shall deliver a detailed written report 
from the peace officer, physician, psychiatrist, eli Ai eal psychologist, 
or the menta 1 health profession a 1 who caused the person to be conveyed. 
The written report must state the circumstances under which the person was 
taken into custody. The report must allege in detail the overt act that 
constituted the basis for the be-Hff beliefs that the individual is a 
person requiring treatment and that, because of ~ that person's 
condition, there exists a serious risk of harm to that person, another 
person, or property if the person is not immediately detained. 

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-26 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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25-93.1-26. Emergency procedure - Acceptance of petition and individual -
Notice - Court hearing set. 

1. TAe state Aes~ital &P A public treatment facility immediately shall 
accept and a private treatment facility may accept on a provisional basis 
the app 1 i cation and the person admitted under section 25-03.1-25. The 
superintendent or director shall require an immediate examination of the 
subject and, within twenty-four hours after admission, shall either 
release the person if the superintendent or director finds that the 
subject does not meet the emergency commitment standards or file a 
petition if one has not been filed with the court of the person's 
residence or the court which directed immediate custody under subsection 2 
of section 25-03.1-25, giving notice to the court and stating in detail 
the circumstances and facts of the case. 

2. Upon receipt of the petition and notice of the emergency detention, the 
magistrate shall set a date for a preliminary hearing. if the respondent 
is alleged to be suffering from menta 1 ill ness or from a combination of 
menta 1 ill ness and chemica 1 dependency. or a treatment hearing. if the 
respondent is alleged to be suffering from chemical dependency, to be held 
no later than seven days after detention unless the person has been 
released as a person not requiring treatment, has been voluntarily 
admitted~ for treatment, has requested or agreed to a continuance, 
or unless the hearing has been extended by the magistrate for good cause 
shown. The magistrate shall appoint counsel if one has not been retained 
by the respondent. 

SECTION 15. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-27 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-27. Notice and statement of rights. 

1. Whenever any person is detained for emergency evaluation and treatment 
under this chapter, the superintendent or director shall cause both the 
patient and, if possible, a responsible member of the patient's immediate 
family, a guardian, or a friend, if any, to receive: 

a. A copy of the petition which asserted that the individual is a person 
requiring treatment. 

b. A written statement explaining that the individual will be examined by 
an expert examiner within twenty-four hours of hospitalization, 
excluding holidays. 

c. A written statement in simple terms explaining the rights of the 
individual alleged to be suffering from mental illness or from a 
combination of mental illness and chemical dependency to a preliminary 
hearing, to be present at the hearing, and to be represented by legal 
counsel, if the individual is certified by an expert examiner or 
examiners as a person requiring treatment. 

d. A written statement in simple terms explaining the rights of the 
individual to a treatment hearing, to be present at the hearing, to be 
represented by legal counsel, and the right to an independent medical 
evaluation. 
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2. If the individual is unable to read or understand the written materials, 
every reasonable effort must be made to explain them in a language the 
individual understands, and a note of the explanation and by whom made 
must be entered into the patient record. 

SECTION 16. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-30 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-39. Discharge of hospitalized patient - Transfer to alternative 
treatment - Termination of alternative treatment. 

1. The superintendent or director may at any time discharge a voluntarily 
hospitalized patient Ae aeeffis who is clinically suitable for discharge. 

2. The superintendent or director shall discharge a patient hospitalized by 
court order when the patient's menta 1 condition is such that fie the 
patient no longer meets tAe eriteria ef is a person requiring treatment. 

3. If a patient discharged pttFsttaAt te under subsection 1 or 2 has been 
hospitalized by a court order, or if court proceedings are pending, the 
court must be notified of the discharge by the treatment facility. 

4. A person responsible for providing treatment other than hospitalization to 
an individual ordered to undergo a program of alternative treatment 
pttFsttaAt te tAi s eAaptef' may terminate the alternative treatment if fie 
Eieeffls. the patient is clinically suitable for termination of treatment. 
He The person shall terminate the alternative treatment when the 
pati eAt's ffieAtal eeAaiti eA is stteA tAat Ae patient no 1 anger ffieets tAe 
ef'itef'ia ef is a person requiring treatment and shall notify the court 
upon ~ that termination. 

5. If, upon the discharge of a hospitalized patient or the termination of 
alternative treatment of an individual under this chapter, +t--+5 
aetef'ffiiAea tAat the individual would benefit from tAe f'eeeipt ef further 
treatment, the hospital or provider of alternative treatment shall offer 
appropriate treatment on a voluntary basis or shall aid the individual to 
obtain treatment from another source on a voluntary basis. With the 
individual's consent, the superintendent or director shall notify the 
appropriate community agencies or persons, er eetA, of the release and of 
the suggested release plan. Community agencies include regional mental 
health centers, state and 1 ocal counseling services, public and private 
associations whose function is to assist mentally ill or chemically 
dependent persons, and the individual's physician. The agencies and 
persons notified of the individual's release shall report to the *a-t-e 
Aespital facility that initial contact with the individual has been 
accomplished. 

6. If, pl"ief' te tAe before expiration of a AiAety aay an initial treatmen\ 
order, the superintendent or director determines that a less restrictive 
form of treatment would be more appropriate for a patient hospitalized by 
court order, the superintendent or director may petition the court which 
last ordered the patient's hospitalization to modify its order. The 
petition must contain a statemeAt statements setting forth the reasons 
for the determination that the patient continues to require treatment, a 
statemeAt setti Ag fef'tA the reasons for the determination that a 1 ess 
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restrictive form of treatment would be more appropriate for the patient, 
and a statel!leAt describing the reco11111ended treatment program. If the 
patient consents, the court may, without a hearing, modify its treatment 
order by directing the patient to undergo the agreed treatment program for 
the remainder of the AiAety Elay treatment order. The patient must be 
given an opportunity to protest the discharge and modification of 
treatment order and to receive a hearing on the merits of ~ the 
protest. 

SECTION 17. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-31 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-31. Review ef eHPPent statHs ef Procedure to extend continuing 
treatment orders- Respondent's right to petition for discharge. 

~ If the director or superintendent believes that a respondent continues to 
be a person requiring treatment, the director or superintendent shall. not 
less than thirty days before expiration of the order, petition the court 
where the faci 1 ity is 1 ocated for another continuing treatment order in 
the manner prescribed by section 25-03.1-23. The petition must a 1 so 
contain a notice to the respondent that, unless the respondent waives a 
hearing on the petition within fifteen days after service of the petition 
upon the respondent. a hearing will be held by the court. The court shall 
appoint counsel for the respondent upon receipt of the petition, unless 
retained counsel has appeared on behalf of the respondent. If retained 
counsel has appeared, the court shall provide notice of the petition to 
the attorney. If the hearing is not waived, it must be held within thirty 
days after the petition was filed. unless extended for good cause shown. 
The burden of proof is the same as in an involuntary treatment hearing. 

~ Every individual subject to an order of continuing treatment has the right 
to Peg~:~l aP, aEieEj~:~ate, aAEI J3F6f!IJ3t Fe•t'i e11 ef Ri s et:IFFeAt statt:ls as a J3eFseA 
FeEjt:li Fi A!J tFeatl!leAt aAEI i A AeeEI ef R6Sj3i tali zati 6A. SiM l!l6AtRS fFelll tRe 
Elate ef aA eFEieF ef eeAti At:li A !I tFeatmeAt, aAEI e•1eFy yeaF tReFeafteF, ttle 
Eli Feete'f' e'f' St:IJ3e'f'i AteAEieAt 1/Ae'f'e aA i AEih•i Elt:~al is tlesj3i tali zeEI stlall 
Fe•ti e•.1 Ai s statt:~s as a J3eFseA FeEjt:~i Fi A!J tFeatmeAt aAEI i A AeeEI ef 
tlesj3italizatieA. Ttle Fest:~lts ef eaetl j3eFieEiie Fevie•,· eeAE!t:~eteEI t:~AEieF ttli s 
etlaj3teF l!lt:ISt lle l!laEie J3aFt ef ttle 13ati eAt's FeeeFEI, aAEI l!lt:~st lle fil eEl 
1titRiA five Elays ef ttle Fevie11, iA ttle feFI!l ef a IIFitteA FeJ3eFt, 11itA ttle 
eet:~Ft '"'AeFe ttle faei 1 i ty is 1 eeateEI. '•littli A ttli s fhe Elay J3eFi eEl, ttle 
Eli FeeteF eF s~:~J3eFi AteAEieAt stlall give Aeti ee ef ttle Fes~:~l ts ef tRe Fe•t'i e .. 
te tRe j3atieAt, tlis atteFAey, aAEI tlis AeaFest Felati'le eF g~:~aFEiiaA. 

If a J3eFi eEii e Fe•ii e11 'f'ej3e'f't eeAel~:~Eies ttl at ttle 13ati eAt eeAti A~:~es te 'f'el!t~i 'f'e 
tFeatmeAt aAEI R9SJ3italizatieA, aAEI ttle j3atieAt elljeets te eittleF eF llettl ef ttlese 
eeAel~:~sieAs, ttle j3atieAt stlall tlave ttle FigRt te a ReaFiA!J, aA iAEieJ3eAEieAt 
eval~:~atieA, aAEI l!lay petition the court for discharge once annually. ~ The 
petition may be presented to the court or a representative of the R6SJ3ital eF 
faci 1 i ty ,,..;tRiA seveA Elays, e!Eel~:~Eii A!J ';leel<eAEis aAEI tlel i Elays, afteF ttle FeJ3eFt is 
Feeei 'ieEI. If ttle j3eti ti eA is J3FeseAteEI te a FeJ3FeseAtati ve ef ttle A9SJ3i tal eF 
faeility, tle who shall transmit it to the court forthwith. Ttle 13etitieA l!lt:~St lle 
aeeefllj3aAi eEl lly a FeJ3eFt fFem a J3Aysi ei aA, J3SyeRi atFi st, eF eli Ai eal J3SyeRel egi st 
settiA!I feFtA ttle FeaseAs fe'f' tlis eP tlef eeAel~:~sieAs ttlat tRe j3atieAt Ae leAge'f' is a 
j3eFS6A FeEjt:liFiA!j tFeatl!leAt 6F iA AeeEI ef A6Sj3italizatieA. If A9 St:leA Fej3eFt 
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aee9ffi~aAies the ~etiti9A eeea~se the patient is indigent or is unable for reasons 
satisfactory to the court to ~1"9E~I"e s~eh a l"e~91"t obtain an independent expert 
examiner, the court sha 11 appoint an independent expert examiner to examine the 
patient, and the e*affiiAel"~ll ~furnish a report to the court. 

If s~eh l"e~91"t e9Ael~ees that the ~atieAt E9AtiA~es t9 ee a ~ei"S9A l"e~~il"iAg 
tl"eatffieAt aAe iA Aeee 9f h9s~italifati9A, the e9~1"t shall 59 A9tify the ~atieAt aAe 
shall ei sffii ss the ~eti ti 9A f91" ei sehal"ge. If the eeAel ~si eA is te the eeAtl"al"y, 
-tfle The court sha 11 set a hearing date which must be within fourteen days of 
receipt of the examiner's report. At the hearing, the burden of proof is the same 
as in an involuntary treatment hearing. 

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-33 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-33. 
negated. 

Legal incompetence - Presumption - Finding - Adjudication 

1. No determination that a person requires treatment, no court order 
authorizing hospitalization or alternative treatment, nor any form of 
admission to a hospital gives rise to a presumption of, constitutes a 
finding of, or operates as an adjudication of legal incompetence. or of 
the inability to give or withhold consent. 

2. No order of corrrnitment under any previous statute of this state, in the 
absence of a concomitant appointment of a guardian, constitutes a finding 
of or operates as an adjudication of legal incompetence, or of the 
inability to give or withhold consent. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-34 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-34. Transfer of patients. 

1. The superintendent or director of a treatment faci 1 i ty may transfer, or 
authorize the transfer of, an involuntary patient from &Ae s hospital to 
another hes~ital el" facility if the superintendent or director determines 
that it would be consistent with the medical needs of the patient to do 
so. I A all s~eh tl"aAsfel"s, e~e Due consi deration must be given to the 
relationship of the patient to family, legal guardian, or friends, so as 
to maintain relationships and encourage visits beneficial to the patient. 
Whenever any ~~eli e el" ~l"i vate i Astit~ti eA treatment facility 1 i censed by 
any state for the care and treatment of mentally ill or chemically 
dependent persons shall ey agpeeffieAt agrees with a parent, a spouse, a 
brother, a sister, a chi 1 d of 1 egal age, or guardian of any patient to 
accept the patient for treatment, the superintendent or director of the 
treatment facility shall release the patient to the iAstit~tieA other 
faci 1 ity. 

2. Upon receipt of notice from an agency of the United States that facilities 
are available for the care or treatment of any individual ordered 
hospi ta 1 i zed ~A eel" 1 an i A aAy h9s~i tal f91" eal"e 91" tl"eatffieAt ef ffiEAtall y 
ill el" el'leffii eall y ee~eAeeAt ~ei"S9As aAe ti'le i Aehi e~al who is e 1 i gi b 1 e 
for care or treatment in a A9S~ital 91" iAstit~tieA treatment facility of 
5tieft that agency, the superintendent or director of the treatment 
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faci 1 i ty may cause the i ndi vi dua 1' s transfer to 5tielt that agency of the 
United States for l=ies!'litali zati Bfl treatment. No person may be 
transferred to any agency of the United States if the person is confined 
pursuant to conviction of any felony or misdemeanor or the person has been 
acquitted of the charge solely on the ground of mental illness unless the 
court originally ordering confinement of the person enters an order for 
5tielt transfer after appropriate motion and hearing. Any person 
transferred as i"Fevi EleEI under this section to an agency of the United 
States is deemed te Be l=ies!'li tali zeEI By s~:~el=i committed to that agency 
i'll:lf'SI:Iaflt te under the original order of l=ies!'litalizatiefl treatment. 

3. No ~ faci 1 i ty may Be traflsferreEI transfer a patient to another 
hospital or agency without first notifying the patient and the patient's 
legal guardian, spouse, or next of kin, if known, or a chosen friend of 
the patient and the court erEieri fl§ l=ies!'li tali zati efl that ordered 
treatment. The patient must be given an opportunity to protest the 
transfer and to receive a hearing on the protest. The patient's objection 
to the transfer must be presented to the court where the faci 1 i ty is 
1 ocated or to a representative of the l=ies!'li tal er faci 1 ity within seven 
days after the notice of transfer was received. If the objection is 
presented to a representative of the l=ies!'lital er faci 1 ity, the 
representative shall transmit it to the court forthwith. The court shall 
set a hearing date which must be within fourteen days of the date of 
receipt of the objection. If an objection has not been fi 1 ed or the 
patient consents to a transfer, the court may enter an ex parte order 
authorizing transfer. 

SECTION 29. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-35 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-35. Hespitalii!atieR Treatment by an agency of the United States. 

1. If afl i A Eli vi El1:1al erEiereEI te Be ifwel1:111tari l y l=ies!'li tali zeEI !'ll:lf'SI:Iaflt te ~ 
respondent under this chapter is eligible for l=ies!'lital eare er treatment 
by any agency of the United States, the court, upon receipt of notice from 
5tielt that agency showing that facilities are available and that the 
individual is eligible for care or treatment therein, may order l=iim te Be 
the respondent p 1 aced in the custody of 5tielt the agency for 
l=ies!'litalizatiefl treatment. Wl=ie11 a11y s~:~el=i M,y individual 4-s admitted 
i'll:lf'SI:Iaflt te under the order of the court to any l=ies!'lital er iflstit~:~tiefl 
treatment facility operated by any agency of the United States within or 
without the state,-fle is subject to the rules and regulations of 5tielt the 
agency. The chief officer of any l=ies!'lital er iflstit~:~tiefl treatment 
faci 1 i ty operated by 5tielt an agency i A 111=ii el=i tl=ie i A Eli ·vi El1:1al is se 
l=ies!'li tali zeEI sl=iall .... ; tl=i resl'leet te s~:~el=i i A Eli vi El1:1al Be vestee ,,.; tl=i has the 
same powers as the heads of l=ies!'li tal s treatment faci 1 i ties within this 
state with respect to detention, custody, transfer, conditional release, 
or discharge of patients. Jurisdiction is retained in the committing 
court of this state at any time to inquire into the mental condition of an 
individual so l=ies!'litalii!eEI, transferred or placed and to determine the 
necessity for continuance of l=iis l=ies!'litalii!atiefl, aflEI eve~ eraer ef 
l=ies!'litalizatieR iss~:~ea i'll:lf'SI:Iaflt te tl=iis seetiefl is se eeflEiitieRea 
treatment. 
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2. An order of a court of competent jurisdiction of another state, or of the 
District of Columbia, authorizing Aes~italizatieA treatment of an 
indi vi dua 1 by any agency of the United States has the same force and 
effect as to the individual while in this state as in the geographical 
jurisdiction of the court entering the order; and the courts of the state 
or district issuing the order mt1st Be Eleemeel te Aa·te Petai A eel retain 
juri sdi ct ion of the i ndi vi dua 1 se Aes~ital i zeel for the ~ purposes 
of inquiring into ffi.5 the individual's mental condition and of 
determining the necessity for continuance of Ai s Aes~ital i zati BA, as is 
~pevieleel iA StiBSeetieA 1 witA Pes~eet te iAEiivieltials ePEiepeel Aes~italizeel 
BY tAe eetiPts ef tAi s state treatment. Consent is hereby given to the 
application of the law of the state or district in which is leeateel the 
court issuing the order for Aes~i tali zati eA treatment is 1 ocated with 
respect to the authority of the chief officer of any Aes~ital eP 
i Astittlti eA treatment faci 1 i ty operated in this state by any agency of 
the United States to retain custody, transfer, conditionally release, or 
discharge the individual Aes~italizeel being treated. 

SECTION 21. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-40 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-83.1-48. Rights of patients. Each patient of a treatment facility -sfla-1.+ 
~ retains the following rights, subject only to the limitations and 
restrictions authorized by section 25-03.1-41. A patient has the right: 

1. To receive appropriate treatment for mental and physical ailments and for 
the prevention of illness or disability. 

2. To the least restrictive conditions necessary to achieve the purposes of 
treatment. 

3. To be treated with dignity and respect. 

4. To be free from unnecessary restraint and isolation. 

5. To visitation and telephone communications. 

6. To send and receive sealed mail. 

7. To keep and use personal clothing and possessions. 

8. To regular opportunities for outdoor physical exercise. 

9. Te ~aPti ei ~ate i A Pel i gi et1s '•IBI"SAi ~ ef ehei ee To be free to exercise 
religious faith of choice. 

10. To be free from unnecessary medication. 

11. To exercise all civil rights including the right of habeas corpus. 

12. Not to be subjected to experimental research without the express and 
informed written consent of the patient or of the patient's guardian. 

13. Not to be subjected to psychosurgery, el ectroconvul si ve treatment, or 
aversive reinforcement conditioning, without the express and informed 
written consent of the patient or of the patient's guardian. 
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SECTION 22. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-41 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-41. Umitations and restrictions of patient's rights. The rights 
enumerated in subsections 5. 6, 7, and 8 of section 25-03.1-40 may be limited or 
restricted by the treating physician, psychiatrist, or eliAieal psychologist 
trained in a clinical program, if in ft+s that person's professional judgment to do 
so would be in the best interests of the patient and the rights are restricted or 
1 i mi ted in the manner authorized by the ru 1 es aAel Peg~:~l ati eAs JlP811ll:ll gateel adopted 
pursuant to sect ion 25-03.1-46. Whenever a physician, psychiatrist, or eli Ai eal 
psychologist trained in a clinical program responsible for treatment of a 
particular patient imposes a special restriction on the rights of the patient as 
authorized by the rules aAel Peg~:~latieAs, a written order specifying the restriction 
and the reasons tl!epefep for the restriction must be signed by the physician, 
psychiatrist, or eliAieal psychologist trained in a clinical program and attached 
to the patient's chart. These restrictions must be reviewed at intervals of not 
more than fourteen days and may be renewed by following the procedure set out in 
this section. 

SECTION 23. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-42 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-42. Limitation of liability - Penalty for false petition. 

1. A person acting in good faith upon either actual knowledge or rel i ab 1 e 
information who makes the petition for l!esJlitalizatieA involuntary 
treatment of another person under this chapter is not subject to civil or 
criminal liability. 

2. A physician, psychiatrist, eliAieal psychologist, mental health 
professional, employee of a treatment facility, state's attorney, or peace 
officer who in good faith exercises professional judgment in fulfilling an 
obligation or discretionary responsibility under this chapter is not 
subject to civil or criminal liability for acting unless it can be shown 
that it was done in a negligent manner. 

3. A person who makes a petition for l!eSJlitalizatieA involuntary treatment 
of another person without having good cause to be 1 i eve that the other 
person is suffering from mental illness or chemical dependency and as a 
result is 1 ike 1 y to cause serious harm to ~ se 1 f or others is 
guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

SECTION 24. AMENDMENT. Section 25-03.1-43 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-93.1-43. Confidential records. All information and records obtained in 
the course of an investigation, evaluation, examination, or treatment under this 
chapter and the presence or past presence of a patient in a treatment facility must 
be kept confidential and not as public records, except as the requirements of a 
hearing under this chapter may necessitate a different procedure. All information 
and records are available to the court and, under regulations established by the 
department, may be disclosed only to: 

1. Physicians and providers of health, mental health, or social and welfare 
services involved in caring for, treating, or rehabilitating the patient 
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to whom the patient has given written consent to have information 
disclosed. 

2. Individuals to whom the patient has given written consent to have 
information disclosed. 

3. Persons legally representing the patient, including attorneys 
representing the patient in commitment proceedings, upon proper proof of 
representation aA~ ~Aless t~e ~atieAt s~eeifieally wit~~el~s eeAseAt. 

4. Persons authorized by a court order. 

5. Persons doing research or maintaining health statistics, if the anonymity 
of the patient is assured, the patient's consent is given, and the 
facility recognizes the project as a bona fide research or statistical 
undertaking. 

6. The department of corrections and rehabilitation in cases in which 
prisoners sentenced to the state prison are patients in the state hospital 
on authorized transfers either by voluntary admissions or by court order. 

7. Governmental or 1 aw enforcement agencies when necessary to secure the 
return of a patient who is absent without authorization from the facility 
where the patient was undergoing evaluation or treatment, or when 
necessary to report a crime committed on faci 1 i ty premises or against 
facility staff or patients, or threats to commit such a crime, ~Pevi~e~ 
~. The disclosures ape must be directly related to a patient's 
commission of a crime or threats to commit such a crime and are limited to 
the circumstances of the incident, the name and address of the patient 
involved, and~ the patient's last known whereabouts. 

8. Qualified service organizations and third-party payers to the extent 
necessary to perform their functions. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 
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CHAPTER 280 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1490 
(Representatives D. Olsen, A. Olson, Dorso) 

(Senators Mathern, Tallackson) 

DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER SERVICES AND RECORDS 

953 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to services provided by the developmental center at 
Grafton; and to amend and reenact sections 25-04-02, 25-04-04, and subsection 
1 of section 25-04-16 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to services 
provided by the developmental center at Grafton. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 25-04-02 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-94-92. Purpose of developmental center at Grafton . 

.L. The developmental center at Grafton must be maintained for the relief, 
instruction, care, and custody of -tfle persons who are developmentally 
disabled or other persons who may benefit from the services offered at the 
center. For this purpose the department of human services may introduce 
and establish such trades and manual industries as in its judgment will 
best prepare the residents for future self-support. 

£.,. The department may provide onsite and offsite additional services and 
effectuate its powers and duties to best serve persons who are 
developmental] y disabled and other persons who may benefit from those 
activities. The services provided and the duties effectuated need not be 
accredited by the accreditation council on services for people with 
developmental disabilities or certified by the health care financing 
administration, or any other similar accrediting or certifying 
organization, if the service or duty is not provided to persons who are 
developmentally disabled or if such accrediting or certifying organization 
does not accredit or certify the service or duty. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 25-04-04 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

25-84-84. Who may receive benefits of developmental center. Subject to this 
chapter and to any rules adopted by the department of human services, the benefits 
of the developmental center at Grafton may be received by: 

1. 9eveleJlmeAtally Persons who are developmentally disabled ~ and 
other persons who may benefit from services provided at the developmental 
center who, in the opinion of the superintendent of the developmental 
center at Grafton, are of suitable age and capacity to receive instruction 
in the center and whose deficiencies prevent them from receiving proper 
training and instruction in the public schools; &P 
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2. Be\•elepmeAtally Persons who are developmentally disabled ~ and 
other persons who may benefit from services provided at the developmental 
center, who cannot be properly cared for in their homes or other available 
facilities...-; or 

~ Persons who are developmentally disabled and other persons who may benefit 
from onsite and offsite services provided or duties effectuated by the 
developmental center. 

Residents and nonresidents of this state may receive the benefits of the 
developmental center. Priority, however, must be given to residents of this state 
w+tft and first priority must be given to persons who are developmentally disabled 
pepseAs peeeiviAg fiPst JIPiePity. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 25-04-16 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. TAe patieAt, fePmet' patieAt, pat'eAt ef a patieAt et' fePmeP patieAt 
Except with respect to services provided and duties effectuated for 
persons other than residents of the developmental center who are 
developmentally disabled, and except with respect to services provided and 
duties effectuated under subsection 2 of section 25-04-02, the resident, 
former resident. parent of a resident or former resident under age 
eighteen, personal representative, or guardian may make application to the 
supervising department to pay 1 ess than the costs or none of the costs 
incurred by the state for the patieAt's resident's care and treatment at 
the developmental center at Grafton. An application from a patieAt, 
fet'lflet' patieAt resident, former resident, personal representative, or 
guardian must be accompanied by proof of the patieAt's resident's or the 
estate of the patieAt's resident's inability to pay. An application from 
a parent of a ~ resident or former ~ resident must be 
accompanied by proof that the parent has applied for or cooperated fully 
in an application for medical and medically related services under 
entitlement from the federal government, medical or hospital insurance 
contracts, workers' compensation, or medical care and disability programs 
for provision of services to the ~ resident, and has assured the 
contribution of those services, compensation, and contract and program 
benefits to meet the cost of care provided to the ~ resident by the 
developmental center at Grafton. A waiver must be granted upon receipt of 
an application from such a parent, which is complete and supported by the 
required proofs and is effective for so long as the parent continues to 
apply for or cooperate fully in applications for services, compensation, 
and contract and program benefits, and continues to assure the 
contribution of those services, compensation, and benefits to meet the 
costs of care. A waiver, once granted, with respect· to a ~ 
resident under age eighteen, extinguishes any debt that would otherwise 
be owed by the~ resident, the patieAt's resident's parents, or the 
patieAt's resident's estate with respect to care and treatment furnished 
during times the waiver is effective. 

SECTION 4. A new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 
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Quality assurance review committees - Reports - Immunity. Any i nfonnation, 
data, report, or record made available to an internal quality assurance review 
committee of the developmental center at Grafton is confidential and may be used by 
the committee and the members thereof only in the exercise of the proper functions 
of the committee. The proceedings and records of the committee are not subject to 
subpoena or discovery or introduction into evidence in any civil action arising out 
of any matter under consideration by the committee. Any infonnation, document, or 
record otherwise available from original sources is not immune from discovery or use 
in any civil action merely because it was presented during the proceedings of the 
committee, nor may any person who testified before the committee or who is a member 
of it be prevented from testifying as to matters within that person's knowledge, but 
a witness cannot be asked about that witness' testimony before the committee. This 
section does not relieve any person of any 1 i abi 1 i ty incurred as a result of 
furnishing health care to the resident. No person furnishing infonnation, data, 
reports. or records to the committee with respect to any resident of the 
developmental center is, by reason of furnishing the infonnation. data, reports, or 
records, liable in damages to any resident, or answerable for willful violation of a 
privileged or confidential communication. No member of the committee is liable in 
damages to any person for any action taken or recommendation made within the scope 
of the functions of the committee if the committee member acts without malice and in 
the reasonable belief that the action or recommendation is warranted by the facts 
known to the member. 

Approved April 14, 1993 
Filed April 15, 1993 
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CHAPTER 281 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1025 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Government Services) 

MEN'Il\LLY ILL 

DEVEWPMENTAL CENTER SERVICES SALE 

AN ACT to authorize the state developmental center to sell services. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Institutional sale of services. Subject to approval of the budget 
section of the legislative council, the state developmental center may provide any 
service not otherwise authorized by 1 aw under contract with a governmenta 1 or 
nongovernmental person. The state developmental center shall determine the rates 
for services provided. The budget section may approve the provision of a service 
under this section only after determining that the service is not otherwise being 
provided by either the private or public sector. 

Approved March 19, 1993 
Filed March 19, 1993 
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CHAPTER 282 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1095 
(Human Services Committee) 

(At the request of the Department of Human Services) 

DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER CARE REPAYMENT 

957 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to claims for repayment of the cost of care at the 
developmental center at Grafton. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Statute of limitations not bar to recovery. No statute of 1 imi tati ens or 
similar statute or the doctrine of laches may bar the recovery of costs of care 
furnished under this chapter. It is not necessary to bill currently any person for 
those accounts determined to be inactive, currently uncollectible, or for which it 
has been determined as provided by 1 aw that there is no present ability to pay. 
Current billings may be made for amounts chargeable by law or for which it has been 
determined the responsible party presently has an ability to pay, but the manner of 
billing may not affect the total amount due. This section applies to claims for the 
cost of care furnished on or after July 1, 1961. 

Approved March 15, 1993 
Filed March 16, 1993 
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CHAPTER 283 

SENATE BILL NO. 2115 
(Human Services Committee) 

(At the request of the Department of Human Services) 

SHELTERED WORKSHOPS 

MENTALLY ILL 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 25-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
sheltered workshops for the handicapped. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. REPEAL. Chapter 25-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
repealed. 

Approved March 22, 1993 
Filed March 23, 1993 
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CHAPTER 284 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1274 
(Representatives Dorsa, Nelson, Rydell) 
(Senators Holmberg, Nalewaja, Langley) 

INVESTMENT RETURN FOR DEVELOPMENTALLY 
DISABLED FACILITY 

959 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 25-16 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to residential care and services for the 
developmentally disabled. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 25-16 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Maximwn annual return on investment. For-profit institutions or facilities 
must be allowed an annual return on investment in fixed assets related to client 
care. The maximum return on investment must be established based upon the existing 
debt over the original asset cost and must be determined as follows: 

Percent debt to asset 

51 to 80 percent -

e to 50 percent -

Approved April 20, 1993 
Filed April 20, 1993 

Return 

2 percent return on original cost of 
fixed assets. 

3 percent return on original cost of 
fixed assets. 




